include the potential additional costs discussed above, the actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the transaction may differ materially
from the information presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. In addition to the receipt of the final
valuation report from the independent valuation specialists, the impact of ongoing integration activities, the timing of completion of the
transaction and other changes in Primus� net tangible and intangible assets that occur prior to completion of the transaction could cause material
differences in the information presented.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results
of operations or financial condition of ATG that would have been reported if the merger had been consummated as of the beginning of the
period presented, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined company.

FS-3

Edgar Filing: ART TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2004

Historical
Pro Forma Pro Forma

ATG Primus Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,533 $ 8,335 $ (4,450)(1) $ 26,418
Marketable securities 2,832 � � 2,832
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 10,897 2,730 � 13,627
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,633 827 � 3,460

Total current assets 38,895 11,892 (4,450) 46,337
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 3,013 1,166 � 4,179
Long-term marketable securities 7,390 � � 7,390
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization � 3,075 (3,075)(2) �

12,700 (3) 12,700
Goodwill � 11,841 (11,841)(2) �

18,841 (3) 18,841
Other assets 4,304 225 � 4,529

Total assets $ 53,602 $ 28,199 $ 12,175 $ 93,976

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,933 $ 2,028 $ � $ 3,961
Accrued expenses 10,383 1,457 � 11,840
Compensation-related accruals � 980 � 980
Obligations due under credit facility � 349 � 349
Deferred revenue, excluding non-current
portion 14,196 7,230 (1,807)(4) 19,619
Accrued restructuring, current portion 4,149 � � 4,149

Total current liabilities 30,661 12,044 (1,807) 40,898

Accrued restructuring, less current portion 7,150 � � 7,150

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 738 596 (596)(5) 738

338 (3) 338
Additional paid-in capital 219,765 123,110 (123,110)(5) 219,765

29,799 (3) 29,799
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,987) 337 (337)(5) (2,987)
Accumulated deficit (201,725) (107,888) 107,888 (5) (201,725)

Total stockholders� equity 15,791 16,155 13,982 45,928

Edgar Filing: ART TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 164

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 53,602 $ 28,199 $ 12,175 $ 93,976

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

FS-4

Edgar Filing: ART TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Historical
Pro Forma Pro Forma

ATG Primus Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue:

License $ 9,508 $ 3,170 $ � $ 12,678
Service 21,634 8,659 � 30,293

Total revenue 31,142 11,829 � 42,971
Cost of revenue:

License 730 366 700  (6) 1,796
Service 9,910 2,946 � 12,856
Amortization of purchased intangibles � 587 (587) (7) �

Total cost of revenue 10,640 3,899 113 14,652

Gross profit 20,502 7,930 (113) 28,319

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 14,572 5,207 782  (6) 20,561
Research and development 8,280 4,487 � 12,767
General and administrative 3,669 2,766 50  (6) 6,485
Restructuring charges � 461 � 461

Total operating expenses 26,521 12,921 832 40,274

Loss from operations (6,019) (4,991) (945) (11,955)
Interest and other income, net 17 (24) (33) (9) (40)

Loss before provision for income taxes (6,002) (5,015) (978) (11,995)
Provision for income taxes (32) (66) � (98)

Net loss $ (6,034) $ (5,081) $ (978) $ (12,093)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.08) $ (0.22) � $ (0.11)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and
diluted net loss per share 73,289 23,610 (23,610)(10)

33,796 (10)

10,186 107,085

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

FS-5

Edgar Filing: ART TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical

Broad Pro Forma Pro Forma
ATG Primus Daylight(11) Amacis(11) Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue

License $ 27,159 $10,730 $ 300 $ 289 $ � $ 38,478
Service 45,333 14,321 787 1,197 � 61,638

Total revenue 72,492 25,051 1,087 1,486 � 100,116

Cost of revenue:
License 2,118 461 95 40 1,400  (6) 4,114
Service 19,808 4,875 498 1,027 � 26,208
Amortization of purchased
intangibles � 68 � � (68) (7) �

Total cost of revenue 21,926 5,404 593 1,067 1,332 30,322

Gross profit 50,566 19,647 494 419 (1,332) 69,794

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 31,174 10,434 1,220 1,894 1,564 (6) 46,286
Research and development 17,928 7,788 765 1,714 243 (8) 28,438
General and administrative 9,538 4,452 1,379 476 100  (6) 15,945
Restructuring benefit (10,476) � � � � (10,476)

Total operating expenses 48,164 22,674 3,364 4,084 1,907 80,193

Income (loss) from operations 2,402 (3,027) (2,870) (3,665) (3,239) (10,399)

Interest and other income, net 1,521 170 (21) (133) (67) (9) 1,470

Income (loss) before benefit
(provision) for income taxes 3,923 (2,857) (2,891) (3,798) (3,306) (8,929)

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 255 (70) � � � 185

Net income (loss) $ 4,178 $ (2,927) $(2,891) $(3,798) $ (3,306) $ (8,744)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic net income (loss) per
common share: $ 0.06 $ (0.15) � � � $ (0.08)

Diluted net income (loss) per
common share: $ 0.06 $ (0.15) � � � $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares used in
computing basic net income (loss) per

71,798 19,379 � � (19,379)(10)

Edgar Filing: ART TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 167

share

33,796 (10)

14,417 105,594

Weighted average shares used in
computing diluted net income (loss)
per share 73,768 19,379 � � (19,379)(10)

31,826 (10)

12,450 105,594

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.